Metabolic syndrome   41%   41%

 High sensitivity CRP (mg/L)

  Median   4.2   4.3

 Interquartile range   2.8-7.1   2.8-7.2

LDL-c (mg/dL)

 Median   108   108

 Interquartile range   94-119   94-119

HDL –cholesterol (mg/dL)

Median   49   49

  Interquartile range   40-60   40-60

 Triglycerides (mg/dL)

Median   118   118

  Interquartile range   85-169   86-169

 Total cholesterol mg/dL)

Median   186   185

  Interquartile range   168-200   169-199

 Glucose

  Median   94   94

  Interquartile range   87-102   88-102

5. The authors state:  “Nearly all study subjects had lipid levels at baseline that were well below the

threshold for treatment according to current prevention guidelines.”2  (Compare with the NCEP

treatment panel below. RTJ)

6. Primary endpoint = a first major cardiovascular event:  non-fatal myocardial infarction,

non-fatal stroke, hospitalization for unstable angina, an arterial revascularization procedure, or death

from cardiovascular causes.

RESULTS

1. Lipids and high –sensitivity CRP during a median follow-up of 2 years:

   Rosuvastatin  Placebo

CRP (mg/L)   2.2   3.5

LDL-c (mg/dL)   54   108

HDL-c (mg/dL)   52   50

Triglycerides (mg/dL)  99   116

  [Rosuvastatin 20 mg was associated with a reduction of LDL-c by 50% and CRP by 37%.]

2. End point   Rosuvastatin   Placebo   AD   NNT   HR3   P Value3

   (n = 8901)   (n = 8901)

No. of   Rate per   No. of  Rate per

patients   100-person-yr  patients 100-person-yr

Primary end-point  142   0.77   251  1.36   0.59 169  0.56 0.0001

Myocardial infarction 31   0.17   68  0.37   0.20 500  0.46 0.0002

Stroke   33   0.18   64  0.34   0.16 625  0.53 0.0001

Death   198   1.00   247  1.25   0.25 400  0.80 0.02

 [AD = absolute difference  NNT = number needed to treat for one year to benefit one patient

HR = hazard ratio.   My calculations RTJ ]

3. Subgroup analysis: groups typically assumed to be at very low risk also benefited: non-smokers,

BMI < 25, no metabolic syndrome, a calculated Framingham risk score under 10%, or a LDL-c less

than 100 mg/dL. The observed hazard ratios for the primary end point were similar to those in

higher-risk groups. [No details given.]

4. Adverse effect: Physician –reported diabetes was more frequent in the rosuvastatin group

(n = 270 vs  216 in the placebo group) and a small but significant increase in glycated hemoglobin.